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fault in making child support payments to another person who is indi-
gent and who has custody of the children for whom such payments
have been ordered, the county welfare board, except the Hennepin
county welfare board, shall take such steps as may be necessary to
compel the person in default on such payments to make them, to take
such steps as may be necessary to compel such persons to make reim-
bursement to comply with the order of court when in default; and to
institute, if necessary, contempt proceedings on behalf of such person
or persons to whom money or property is ordered to be paid or deliv-
ered. It shall be the duty of the county attorney to conduct such con-
tempt proceedings when directed by a judge of the district court or
when requested by the county welfare board. The county attorney in
such contempt proceedings or upon a separate motion supported by
order to show cause and affidavits may move the court that any de-
faults or delinguent pavments under such order of support be reduced
te a judgment against the defaulting party, and where the counsty wel-
fare board or any other public agency has advanced and expended
funds to supply the unmet needs of such children because of such de-
fault by failure to pay the court order, such county welfare board or
other public agency shall be subrogated and may recover under such
judgment 1o the extent that public funds were expended for the care
and support of such children. The additional cost incurred by the
county attorney to bring contempt actions under this subdivision
shall be paid from the moneys collected in such actions in whatever
manner and amount approved by a judge of that particular county
district court.

Sec. 2. Any marriage performed prior to the effective date of
this act that would be valid under Minnesoia Statutes 1967, Chapter
517, except that a party was serving in the armed forces of the United
States or the state of Minnesota and was represented by a proxy, is
valid.

Sec. 3.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, its invalidity does not
affect other provisions or applications of the act which can be given
effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the
provisions of this act are severable.

Approved June 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 1142—H. F. No. 607

An act relating to garnishment; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Sections 571.41; 571.42; 571.43; 571.47; 571.48; 571.49,
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571.50; 571.51; 571.53; 571.54; 571.55; 571.56; 571.57, 571.58;
571.59; 571.60; 571.61; 571.62; 571.67; 488A.09, Subdivision 10;
488A4.26, Subdivision 7, 488A.47; 550.37, Subdivisions 13 and 14;
and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.161.

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.41, is
amended to read:

571.41  Garnishment; garnishee summons; exceptions.
Subdivision I. In any action in a court of record or
justice court for the recovery of money, at the time ef issuing ¢he
summens o at any time dusing the pendency of the aetien er ar any
time after default following service of the pleadings upon a party to
the main action, unless an answer or reply has been interposed or
after the judgment therein against the defendant, a garnishee sum-
mons may be issued against any third person as prov1ded in this chap-
ter; exeept that ia eny ection eemmenecd th any court by an
s other percen pursuant to the previstons of United Stetes Cede;
Fitle 31; Scetions 234; 232; and 233; ne gernishee summens may be
issued hereunden unless the Ynited States Distriet Attorney: efter en-
tering appearance for the United States in suel an ection; issues the
garmishes summene and gornishment se commenced shad be dis-
missed if the United Stetes withdraws from of fails t0 prosecute the
actien as provided in United States Cede; Title 34 Seetten 232 The
plaintiff judgment creditor and éefendeant judgment debtor shall be so
designated and the person against whom the summons issues shall be
designated garnishee. Any individual, partnership or corporation
within the state having property sub]ect to garnishment may be
named as garnishee, Notwnhstandmg anything to the contrary herein
contained, a plaintiff in any action in a court of record or justice court
for the recovery of money may issue a garnishee summons before
judgment therein if, upon application to the court, it shall appear that
defendant is about to take property out of the state which might be
necessary to satisfy any judgment awarded plainiiff and if the court
shall order the issuance of such summons, If such an order shall issue
such surmmons and attendant documents shall designate the parties
plaintiff and defendant, respectively.

Subd. 2.  Garnishment shall be permitted before judgment in
the following instances only:

(1)  For the purpose of establishing quasi in rem jurisdiction

(a) when the defendant is a resident individual having de-
parted from the state with intent o defraud his creditors, or to avoid
service, or keeps himself concealed therein with like intent; or
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(b) the defendant is a residemt individual who has departed
from the state, or cannot be found therein, or

(c) the defendant is a nonresident individual, or a foreign
corporation, partnership or association.

{2)  When the garnishee and the debtor are parties 1o a con-
tract of suretyship, guarantee, or insurance, because of which the gar-
nishee may be held to respond to any person for the claim asserted
against the debtor in the main action.

Subd. 3. In the instances where garnishment is permitted be-
fore the entry of judgment the parties for the purposes of this act will
be known as judgment debtor or judgment creditor respectively.

Sec. 2.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.42, is amended
to read:

571.42 Efiect of service of sommons, Subdivision
1. Except as provided in sections 571.43 and 571.50, service of the
garnishee summons upon the garnishee shall attach and bind, to re-
spond to final judgment in the action, all personal property of the de-
fendant judgment debtor in his possession or under his control and all
indebtedness owing by him to the defendant judgment debior at the
time of such service and all non-exempt disposable earnings earned or
to be earned within that one pay period.

Subd. 2.  Subject to the provisions of sections 571.55 and
550.37 all moneys, all non-exempt disposable earnings earned or 1o be
earned within that one pay period and other personal property includ-
ing such property of any kind due from or in the hands of an execu-
tor, administrator, receiver or trustee and all written evidences of in-
debtedness whether negotiable or not or under or overdue may be at-
tached by garnishment, and money or any other thing due or belong-
ing to the defendent judgment debtor may be attached by this process
before it has become payable if its payment or delivery does not de-
pend upon any contingency, but the garnishee shall not be compelled
to pay or deliver the same before the time appointed by the contract.

Sec. 3.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.43, is amended
to read:

571.43  Garmnishment prohibited.  No person or corporation
shall be adjudged a garnishee by reason of:

(1)  Any money or other thing due to the defeadant judgment
debtor, unless at the time of the service of the summons the same is
due absolutely, and without depending on any contingency;
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(2) Any debt due from such garnishee on a judgment, so
long as he is liable to an execution thereon;

(3)  Any liability incurred upon any negotiable instrument;

(4) Any money or other thing due to the defendast judgment
debtor where the defendent judgment debtor is a bank, savings bank,
trust company, credit union, or savings and loan association.

Sec. 4.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.47, is amended
to read:

571.47 District court.  Subdivision 1. Procedure. In
To enforce a judgment arising from an action in the district court the
garnishee summons may be issued by platatif judgment creditor ot
his attorney and shall be served upon the garnishee in the same man-
ner as other district court summons except that service must be per-
sonal. The piaintdt judgment creditor may also serve with the gar-
nishee summons written interrogatories, and if so served the garnishee
shall as a part of his disclosure under cath answer said interrogato-
ries. The garnishee summons shall require that the garnishee within
20 days after service thereof, serve upon the pleintif judgment credi-
tor or his attorney a written disclosure of his indebtedness to defend-
et judpment debror and any property of deferdant judgment debtor
in his possession or under his control, which disclosure nced not ex-
ceed #wsee 110 percent of the amount of pletntiffs elahm in the ease
of the garnishee’s indebtedness to the defendant judgment creditor’s
judgment, and shall state the full name of the defendest judgment
debtor and his place of residence, the amount of plaintiff's elaim judg-
ment creditor’s judgment against deferdant judgment debtor, includ-
ing disbursements to date, and require the garnishee to retain in his
possession such property of defendant judgmen: debtor or indebted-
ness owing to defemdant judgment debtor in an amount not exceeding
&xice [10) percent of the amount of such elein judgment. A copy of
the summons with a notice showing the time and manner of service
upon the garnishee shall be served upon defendant judgment debior
in the same manner as a district court summons not later than 20
days after the service on the garnishee; provided that if the sheriff or
other court officer shall make a return that defeadant judgment
debtor cannot be found, or if the pleintif judgment creditor, his
agent, or attorney make and file an affidavit either that the where-
abouts of the defendent judgment debtor is unknown or if known that
he is outside the county, or that the phaietiff judgment creditor has
unsuccessfully attempted to make service upon the defendant judg-
ment debtor, such service upon the deferdent judgment debtor may
be made by mail addressed to deferdant’s judgment debtor’s last
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known address. A single summons may be addressed to two or more
garnishees but shall state whether each is summoned separately or
jointly.

Subd. 2. Forms: summons, notice, and affidavit. = The gar-
nishee summons and notice to defeadant judgment debtor, together
with the affidavit of service, shall be substantially in the following
form:

STATE OF MINNESOTA, )
) ss
Countyof ... ... .. ........ ... . )

DISTRICT COURT
...... JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Garnishee
GARNISHMENT SUMMONS
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA,
To the above named Garnishee:

You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon the pleintif
judgment creditor or his attorney, within 20 days after the service
of this summons upon you, a written disclosure under oath, touching
your indebtedness to the deferdant judgment debtor, ....... ... ..

(Give full name

.................................. above named, and any
and residence of defendant judgment debtor)

property, money, or effects of said defcadant judgment debtor in your
possession or under vour control, which disclosure need not exceed
wwiee [J0 percent of the amount of pleintiffs elaim in the ease of
your indebtedness te the defeadant judgment creditor’s judgment.
The amount of pletrtifs elaim judgment creditor’s judgment against
the defendent judgment debtoris $........ .. ; and you are hereby
required to retain in your possession such property, money, and
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effects in an amount not exceeding twiee 110 percent of the amount
of such eleim judgment.

Attorney for praintiff judgment
creditor

Take notice that a Garnishment Summeons, of which the above is
a true copy, and which is herewith served upon you, was personally
served UPOn ... ...

The Gamishee ... ... .. ... .. ... ... . named therein, by de-
livering a copy thereof to ... ... ... .. . ... . ... the said
Garnishee .. ......... ... ...... .. sat .
in said County, onthe ... ... ... .. dayof ..... . . ... , 19,

and that at said time and place the said Garnishee . . ..
................ was paid in advance the sum of $2 fees.

STATE OF MINNESOTA ;
L3

Countyof .................... )

.......................... being duly sworn, on oath says
thatonthe .. ... ... ... ... dayof ..... ... ... .. ... ... , 19
atthe ... ... ... .. of . .. ... in said
county, he served the within Summons on the within named Gar-
nishee .. ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... . by delivering a copy thereof
to ... the said Garnishee . ... .. ..., , and
paid . .. .. ... 1O in advance the
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sum of $2 fees; and thaton the ... . ... .. .. dayof .......... ,
19. .., at the ... .. .. ............ in said County, he served
upon the within named Pefeadant Judgment Deblor a copy of the
within Summons, together with a notice to said Defendant Judgment
Debtor ... . , of which the
foregoing is a copy, stating the time, place and manner of service
of said Summons upon said Garnishee . ... .. ... ....... . .... ,
signed by ... ... ... .. Said Service was made by
leaving with .. ... ... .. ... ... 0L a copy of said Sum-
mons and Notice at the last usual place of abode of said Pefendant
Judgment Debtor ....... ... i e

insaid ... ... ... ,said ... L. L

being a person of suitable age and discretion then resident therein.

FEES: Service of Summons, $.. ... . Notice, $.... .. $......
Copy of Summons, ... Notice, $. ... .. $......
Mileage ..... . ... .. $ ... Notice, $... ... $......

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this ............... day of....,

19. ...

Notary Public
............ County, Minnesota

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.48, is amended
to read:

57148 Justice court., Subdivison 1, Procedure. Ia
To enforce a judgment arising from an action in justice court, the
summons shall be issued by the justice, and shall require that the gar-
nishee within 12 days from the date of service thereof serve upon
plaintiff judgment creditor or his attorney a written disclosure of
his indebtedness to the defendant judgment debtor, and any property
or money of defendant judgment debtor in his possession or under his
control, which disclosure need not exceed twiee 110 percent of the
amount of pleirtifs cleim in the ease of the gernishee’s indebtedness
to the defendant judgment creditor's judgment, and shall state the full
name of the defendant judgment debtor and his place of residence
and the amount of pleintiffs elaim judgment creditor's judgment
against defendant judgment debtor and require the gamishee to retain
in his possession property of defenrdant judgment debtor or indebted-
ness owing to defendant judgment debror not exceeding twiee /10
percent of the amount of such eletm judgment. The summons shall be
served in the same manner as a justice court summons against a de-

Changes or additions indicated by jalics, deletions by strikeeut:



2486 SESSION LAWS {Chap.

fendant, except that the service must be personal. A copy of the sum-
mons, together with a notice to the defendent judgment debtor of
such service upon the garnishee, signed by the justice or the officer
who served the same, shall be served upon the deferdant judgment
debtor within six days after service upon the garnishee; provided that
if the court officer shall make a return that defendent judgment deptor
cannot be found, such service may be made by mail addressed to de-
fendant’s judgment debtor's last known address.

Subd. 2. Forms, The garnishee summons and notice to de-
tendant judgment debror, together with the affidavit of service, shall
be substantially in the following form:

STATE OF MINNESOTA, ;
58
County of ................ .. .. );
IN JUSTICE CQURT
Before . .. ... .. ... ... .. ...
Justice of the Peace
' Bluintift Judgment Creditor
} Add AR
' Defendant Judgment Debtor
. Ga e

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA,
To the above named Garnishee ... ..., .:

You arec hereby summoned and required to serve upon the plain-
#ff judgment creditor or his attorney, .............. ... cvu...
(Name and
............................ within 12 days after the service
address of attorney)
of this syummons upon you, a written disclosure under oath, touching
your indebtedness to defendant judgment debtor .............
(Name and
............................ above named, and any property,
address)
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money or effects of the said Defendant Judgment Debtor in your
possession or under your control, which disclosure need not exceed
twiee [10 percent of the amount of plaintiff's elaim im the ease ef
vour indebtedness to the defendsmt judgment creditor’s judgment.
The amount of plamtiffs eletn judgment creditor's Judgmem is
$. ......; and you are hereby requlred to retain in your pos-
session such property, money, and effects in an amount not exceed-
ing twiee 110 percent of the amount of such eledmy judgment. Given
under my hand, this........ ... ..., day of............ .
19.....

Justice of the Peace.

NOTICE TC BEFENDAMF JUDGMENT DEBTOR

STATE OF MINNESOTA, )
} ss
County of ... ................ )
1 T Defendant Judgment Debtor ... ...........!
SIR .. ... . ..: Take Notice that a Garnishee Summons, of which
the within is a true copy, and which is herewith served upon you,
was personally served upon ... ... ... . ... ... the Garnishee
_ .named therein, by delivering a copy thereof to
the said Garnishee ... .......... ... ,atthe ... .. ... . ..
of ... ... in said County, on the ... ...
dayof............ , 19, .., and that at said time and place the sald
Garnishee . ... ... ... .. ... was paid .. ... ... .. in advance

the sum of §2 fees.

Justice of the Peace.

STATE OF MINNESOTA ;
S8
Countyof .................... )

1 hereby certify and return that on the .. ... ., .. . . day of
................ 19. . ,atthe ... . ... .. ... . of ... ...
............ in said County, I served the within Summons upon
the within named Garnishee.................. , by delivering
a copy thereof to the said Garnishee . . ... ... ... . .. .. .. ..
and paid .......... .. ... .. ..., him in advance the sum of
32 fees; and I further certify that on the . . . day of .. ... .. ,
19.. ,atthe ... ... .. .. . of ... ... . ... in said County, |

served upon the within named Pefendant Judgment Debtor ... . ..
.................. , a copy of the within Summons, together

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeent:



2488 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

with a Notice to said Defendant Judgment Debtor. .. ............ s
of which the foregoing is a copy, stating the time, place and manner
of service of said Summons upon said Garnishee

signedby ........ ... ... ... ... .. ...
.......... Gonabie.
FEES: Service of Summons, $...... Notice, $. . .. L
Copy of Summons, $. ..., Notice, 5. ... . s
Mileage ... ... .. .. $.... .. Notice, §. .. ... L

Sec, 6.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.49, is amended
to read:

571.49 Disclosure, Subdivision 1. Garnishee to disclose,
Within the time herein limited the garnishee shall serve upon the
pleintift judgment creditor or his attorney a disclosure in writing and
under oath setting forth the amount and character of defendants
judgment debtor's property in his hands or indebtedness owing to
defondant judgment debior and the facts in reference thereto in-
cluding answers to any interrogatories served upon him. In the case of
the garnishee’s indebtedness to the defendawnt judgment debtor, the
amount of such disclosure need not exceed twiee 110 percent of the
amount of piedatifs elaim judgment creditor's judgment, after sub-
tracting the total of set-offs, defenses, exemptions, ownerships, or other
interests. Such disclosure may be served personally or by mail. If such
disclosure is by a corporation it shall be verified by some officer or
agent having knowledge of the facts.

Subd. 2. Contents of disclosure. Such disclosure shall
state:

(1) Whether he was, at the time of the service of the gar-
nishee summons indebted or under any liability to the defemdant judg-
ment debtor, naming him, in any manner or upon any account, speci-
fying, if indebted or liable, the amount, the interest thereon, the man-
ner in which evidenced, when payable, whether an absolute or contin-
gent liability, and the facts necessary to a complete understanding of
such indebtedness or liability. When the garnishee shall be in doubt
respecting any such liability or indebtedness he may set forth the facts
concerning the same.

(2)  Whether he held at the time aforesaid the title or posses-
sion of or any interest in any personal property or any instruments or
papers relating to any such belonging to the defendant judgment
debtor or in which he is interested. If he admits any such interest or
any doubt respecting the same he shall set forth a description of such
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property and the facts _concerning the same, and the title, interest or
claim of the defendent judgment debtor in or to the same.

(3) If he claims any set-off or defense to any debt or
liability or any lien or claim to such property he shall allege the facts

(4) He may state any claim of exemption from execution on
the part of the deferdant judgment debtor or other objection, known
to him, against the right of the plaintif judgment creditor to apply
upon his demand the debt or property disclosed.

(5) If he discloses any debt or the possession of any property
to which the defendant judgment debtor and other persons make
claim he shall allege the names and residences of such other claimants
and, so far as known, the nature of their claims.

Subd. 3. Form of discosure.  If interrogatories have been
served, such interrogatories answered under oath shall be deemed a
disclosure. If no interrogatories are served, the disclosure in any court
by the garnishee shall be substantially in the following form:

STATE OF MINNESOTA, )
} ss
County of . ... ... ... ... .. .. )
................ Court
" Pleintiff Judgment Creditor
Vs,
" Defendant Judgment Debtor and
mishea
ITamthe ... .. ...... ... ... ... .. of the garnishee herein,
and duly authorized to disclose for said garnishee.
Onthe ... ... .. ... .. ... . .. 19. . ., ..

. . T . -
the time of the service of garnishee summons hercin on said
garnishee:

(1) There was due and owing the defendesnt judgment debtor
above named, .. ....... ... ... ... ... . , from said garnishee, the
sumof $........ .. .. S

(State how evidenced, when payable,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strilceont:



2490 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

total of items (3) through (5) below.)

(2) There was in the possession of the garnishee the following
personal property, instruments, and papers belonging to the above
named deferdent judgment debtor:

mdgment debtor to same.)

(3) The garnishee claims the following set-off or defense or lien
or claim to .. ..

such property;

(4)  The defendant judgment debtor claims the following exemp-
tion from execution:

(5) claims ownership of, or an

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this .. ... ... dayof ... .. ..., , 19, .

Notary Public
................ County, Minnesota.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.50, is amended
to read:

571.50  Effect of disclosure. Subject to the provisions of
sections 571.51 and 571,52, the disclosure shall be conclusive against
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plaintif judgment creditor as to all property of deferdant judgment
debtor. If the garnishee denies that he is indebted to defendant judg-
ment debtor or has any property of defemdent judgment debtor in his
possession the filing in court of a copy thereof shall operate as a full
discharge of the garnishee at the end of 20 days from date of service
of such disclosure, in the absence of further proceedings as provided
for in sections 571.51 and 571.52. The filing of objections to the dis-
closure or the filing of any motion or other proceedings shall operate
as a stay of such discharge. The court may, upon proper showing, re-
lieve the plaintif judgment creditor from the operation of such dis-
charge after the expiration of 20 days. The garnishee may be dis-
charged where the value of the property of defendent judgment
debtor held or indebtedness owing to defendent judgment debtor docs
not exceed $25, if the action is in district court, or where the value of
the property of defepdant judgment debtor held or indebtedness
owing to defendant judgment debtor does not exceed $10, if the ac-
tion is in justice court, and the garnishee may apply to the court to be
discharged as to any property or indebtedness in excess of the amount
which may be required to satisfy pletntiffs judgment creditor’s judg-
ment.

Sec. 8.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.51, is amended
to read:

571.51 Oral disclosure; supplemental complaint.  Either
before or after such written disclosure any party to the garnishment
proceedings may obtain an ex parte order requiring oral disclosure.
Such order may be obtained upon affidavit showing upon information
and belief facts justifying the said order, and the court shall require
the garnishee to appear for oral examination before the court. If the
garnishee hold the garnished property by a title that is void as to de-
fendant’s judgment debtor’s creditors, he may be charged therefor al-
though the defendant judgment debtor could not have maintained an
action against him therefor; but in this, and in all other cases where
the garnishee denies liability, the pleintif judpment creditor may
move the court at any time before the garnishee is discharged, on no-
tice to both the deferdanmt judgment debtor and the garnishee, for
leave to file a supplemental complaint making the latter a party to the
action, and seiting forth the facts upon which he claims to charge
him; and, if probable cause is shown, such motion shall be granted.
The suppplemental complaint shall be served upon both defendant
judgment debtor and garnishee, either or both of whom may answer,
and the pleintiff judgment creditor may reply. Such issues shall be
brought to trial and tried as in other actions. efter judgment is Fen~
deted for plaintiff in the main action-
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Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.53, is amended
to read:

571.53 Default, If any garnishee who is daly summoned
fails to serve his disclosure as required in this chapter, upon proof by
affidavit of such facts, the court may render judgment against him for
an amount not exceeding pleintiffe judgment creditor's judgment
against defendent judgment debtor or twiee 110 percent of the
amount claimed in the garnishee summons, whichever is the smaller
but the court upon good cause shown may remove such default and
permit the garnishee to disclose on such terms as may be just.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statates 1967, Section 571.54, is
amended to read:

571.54  Judgment against garnishee. Ne judsment shail be
rendered against o garnishee unid after judgment is rendered eaeinst
the defendant: I the garnishee is not discharged; the eause shall be
centintcd fo abide the result in the medn action: Judgment against a
garnishee shall be rendered, if at all, for the amount due the defend-
ent judgment debtor, or so much thereof as may be necessary to sat-
isfy the pleimtifils judgment creditor’s judgment against such defend-
ant judgment debtor, with costs taxed and allowed in the proceeding
against the garnishee but not to exceed twiee 1]0 percent of the
amount claimed in the garnishee summons. Such judgment shall ac-
quit and discharge the garnishee from all claims of all the parties
named in the process in and to the property or money paid, delivered,
or accounted for by such garnishee by force of such judgment.

When any person is charged as garnishee by reason of any prop-
erty in his possession other than an indebtedness payable in money,
he shall deliver the same, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to
the officer holding execution, and such property shall be sold and the
proceeds accounted for in the same manner as if it had been taken on
execution against the defendant judgment debtor; but the garnishee
shall not be compelled to deliver any specific articles at any time or
place other than as stipulated in the contract between him and the de-
fendeant judgment debtor.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.55, is
amended to read:

571.55 e prevent undue hardship or harassment any cewrt
s which & mein astipn bas beed commeneed; upop meticn and Rotice
to the parties; mwy Hmit or restriet prospective garnishments prior to
the ertry of any firal judpment in the mein ectien; and meay release
such part of the property impeunded which exceeds the emeunnt of the
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elaim; and may eendition its erder upen such terms as are just and
feir: Upon a proper showing the eourt may diseherge the garnishee in
&by action i witeh there 19 lack of diligent prosecution:  Limitation
on garnishment.  Subdivision 1. For the purposes of this section
“disposable earnings” means that part of the earnings of an individual
remaining after the deduction from those earnings of amounts required
by law to be withheld.

Subd. 2.  The maximum part of the aggregate disposable earn-
ings of an individual for any pay period which may be subjected to
garnishment may not exceed the lesser of

(a} 25 percent of his disposable earnings for that pay period,
or

{b)  the amount by which his disposable earnings for that pay
period exceeds the following product: eight times the number of busi-
ness days and paid holidays, not to exceed five per calendar week, in
such pay period times the federal minimum hourly wage prescribed
by Section 6 (a) (1) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Title
29, United States Code, Section 206 (a) (1), in effect at the time the
earnings are payable.

Subd. 3. No court may make, execute, or enforce an order or
process in viglation of this section.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.56, is
amended to read:

571.56 Value. Subdivision 1. Court may determine.
Upon application of any party in interest, on notice, the
court may determine the value of any property of deferdant judgment
debtor in the hands of the garnishee and may make any order relative
to the keeping, delivery or sale thereof, or touching any of the prop-
erty, that is necessary to protect the rights of those interested, and
may require the property to be brought into court or delivered to a
receiver by it appointed. If the garnishee refuses or neglects to comply
with any order of the court hereunder, he may be punished for con-
tempt, and also shall be liable to the pleimtif judgment creditor for
the value of such property, less the amount of any lien.

Subd. 2.  Lien of garnishee,  If it appears that the garnishee
has a lien on the property, or that it is in any way liable for the pay-
ment of a debt due to him, the pleistiff judgment creditor, or motion,
may be permitted to pay the amount thereof, and the amount so paid
shall be repaid to plaintff judgment creditor, with interest, out of the
proceeds of the sale of such property. The garnishee may sell the
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property to satisfy the lien, if a sale be authorized by his contract, at
any time before such payment or tender.

Subd. 3,  Property destroyed.  If any garnished property be
destroyed without negligence of the garnishee, the garnishee shall be
discharged for all liability to the plaiatif judgment creditor for the
non-delivery thereof.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.57, is
amended to read:

571.57 Garnishee fees. A garnishee shall be paid $2 fees
at the time of service of garnishee summons and if required to appear
and submit to oral examination shall be tendered his fees and mileage
for attendance at the rate allowed by law to a witness, and in extraor-
dinary cases, may be allowed such further sum as the court shall
deem reasonable for his counsel fees and other necessary expenses. If
he be charged as a garnishee, the amount of such fees and allowances
may be recovered by pheiatiff judgment creditor out of the property in
his hands. If charged as garnishee on account of specific articles of
personal property, the garnishee shall not be required to deliver the
same to an officer until payment of his reasonable charges for storage.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.58, is amended
to read:

571.58 Minimum judgment. No judgment shall be ren-
dered against a garnishee in a justice court where the judgment
against the defendant judgment debtor is less than $10, exclusive of
costs, or in the district court where the judgment against the defead-
ent judgment debtor is less than $25, exclusive of costs, and, in all
such cases, the garnishee shall be discharged.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.39, is
amended to read:

571.59 Discharge not a bar.  If any person summoned as a
garnishee is discharged, the judgment shall be no bar to an action
brought against him by the defendant judgment debtor or other claim-
ants for the same demand.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.60, is
amended to read:

571.60  Garnishment by defendant, If the defendant re-
covers judgment against the plaintiff; oF sets up in his enswer & eoun-
tor etaim exceeding in amount the sum admitted in sueh énswer to be
due to the plaintiff; he may institute and prosecute garnishment under
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this chapter as if he were plaintHf judgment creditor. For the purposes
of such proceedings he is to be considered as pleintiff judgment
debtor, and his answer is deemed a complaint.

Sec 17.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.61, is amended
to read:

571.61 Subdivisien +: At any time befere the entry of
judement & party swhose property has been germished may secuse #s
retease by giving a bond; eppreved by a tudge oF cotift eomissioner
i the action is in the disitiet eeurt; by the judge if in o munietpal
cetirt; and by the justies if in fistice eourt; int & pened sum at loast dou-
ble the amount elaimed in the parpishee summons; or; i the volue of
the property garpished is less then sueh amsSunt; then in deuble sueh
vales; conditioned te pay any judgment reeovered against him in the
aetion; or so mueh thereof as shad equal such value: Fhereupon the
fudge er justice shall make an order discharging the gernishment and
refeasing the property: The order beeomes effeetive upen filing the
same with the bend and serving a eopy on the garnishee:

Subd: 2 M & perty whese preperty hes been gerpished and
whe hes given o cofperate surety bond a% provided in subdivision +
preveils in the ectien; he shell be allowed the eost of the premium for
steh bond a5 & disbursement- In ease of recovery ageinst a pasty
whose preperty has been garmiched ard whe hes given 8 corperate
surety beond for the release thereef as provided ia subdivisien 1; if the
value of the property for which steh bond was given exceeds deuble
the ameount recevered; steh pasty shall be ellowed as & disbusserment
that part of the ecst of the premium for sueh bond attributeble te
steh exeess; to be determined by the eeurt and offset againet the judg-
mant: Hf the amount so determined exceeds the amount fer which the
proveiling party would etherwise be entitled to judgment; judgment
for the cefieiency shail be awarded ageinst him in faver of the party
whose preperty was gastished:  No discharge from employment for
garnishment,  Subdivision 1.  Prohibition. No employer may
discharge any employee by reason of the fact that his earnings have
been subjected to garnishment unless there have been more than three
garnishments within a 90 day period involving more than one indebt-
edness.

Subd. 2.  Remedy. If an employer discharges an employee
in violation of this section, the employee may within 90 days of such
discharge bring a civil action for recovery of twice his wages lost as a
result of the violation and for an order requiring his reinstatement.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.62, is
amended to read:
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571.62.  Transfer to another court.  In case any original ac-
tion pending in a court not of record is transferred under the provi-
sions of law to any other court, except by appeal, any garnishee pro-
ceeding; the prdgment i whieh is eonditioned on the jodement in the

ined ectien 1s transferred therewith and written notice of such
transfer, specifying the court to which the same is made shall be
served by the phaintif judgment creditor on the garnishee. Such trans-
fer shall carry with it all proceedings already had and any disclosure
magde therein,

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 571.67, is
amended to read:

571.67 Penalty in certain garnishment proceedings.  Subdivi-
sion 1. A party who serves a garnishment summons prior to the
jssuance ef the summons judgment in the main action is liable to the
defendant named in the garnishment proceedings in the amount of
$50, except where the defendant is a nonresident,

Subd. 2.  The garnishment shall be ineffective and the gar-
nishee shall be discharged and relieved of any liability thereon if the
amount garnished and attached is less than $10. Any garnishment
shall tapse and the garnishee thereof shall be discharged and relieved
of any liability thereon after the expiration of three years from the
date of service of the garnishment summons, providing the garnishee
shall have given a 30 day written notice followmg said three year pe-
riod, by certified mail to the last known address of the attorney for
the garnishing party, or if he has no attorney, to the garnishing party,
and within 30 days thereafter neither the garnishing party nor his
attorney has objected in writing to said discharge.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488A.09 Subdivi-
sion 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. Garnishment. Proceedings against garnishees
may be instituted in the same manner as in the district courts of the
state. The garnishment summons may be served either by an officer or
any person not a party to the action, at any place within the state of
Minnesota, and the service shall in all cases be personal. Netwith-
sﬁ&némgeﬂyoﬂ&efl&ﬁhsaehsemeeehaﬁbeeemeﬂaﬂaﬁdméené
inoffective for aRy purpose unless pot later then one day after sueh
serwiee the originet or o copy of the summons and eemplaint in the
mein aetioh between the perties is filed in the offiee of the elerk of
said eeurt: Amy judge mey issue an order ex parte dismissing e gar-
ﬁiﬁhmeﬂfanédl%haagmgeheg&m*sheeupeﬁasheﬂhagbyeeﬁfﬂe&te
of the elere that the summons eird eomplaint heve net been filed
within the period of time herein regquired- The disclosure of the gar-
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nishee shall be made and all further proceedings had in the same
manner as if the proceedings were in the district court, but the sum-
mons shall require disclosure within ten days after service, and service
upon the deferdant judgment debror shall be made not later than ten
days after the service on the garnishee.

Sec. 21.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488A.26, Subdivi-
sion 7, is amended {o read:

Subd. 7. Garnishment, Proceedings against garnishees may
be instituted in the same manner as in the district court. The garnish-
ment summons may be served either by an officer or any person not a
party to the action, at any place within the state of Minnesota, and
the service shall in all cases be personal. Netwithsianding eny other
laws such serviee shall become null and void and inefective for any
pﬁfposemﬁeesneﬂaie*th&nthmeday&eﬁer&uehsemeetheeﬂgﬂ&l
orF & eopy of the summens and complaint in the main action between
ﬂ&ep&ﬁe&wﬂe&mﬁheefﬁeeeﬁﬁaedeﬂeefﬁn&eewt—ﬁﬁyw&ge
may syue gl OPScr; ex parte; ditmmissing & sarnishmest and
ingthegﬁfﬁﬁheeﬂpeﬂashewmgbyaeemﬁeﬁeeﬁfhee}erktha{the
summens ard eomplaint have not been fled within the peried of time
herein regqurired: The disclosure of the garnishee shall be made and all
further proceedings had in the same manner as if the proceedings
were in the district court, but the summons shall require disclosure
within ten days after service, and service upon the defendant judg-
ment debtor shall be made not later than ten days after the service on
the garnishee.

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488A.47, is
amended to read:

488A.47  Attachment, replevin, garnishment. Proceedings
by attachment, replevin, or garnishment in said court, shall be con-
ducted as in the district courts of this state; provided, that the bonds
required in such proceedings shall be executed with sufficient sureties
and be in double the amount claimed in attachment, and not less than
the sum of $250, or in double the value of the property claimed in
replevin, and all bonds required or allowed in such proceedings shall
be approved by one of the judges of said court. And provided further,
that in garnishment proceedings the summons may be served on the
garnishee by an officer or any person not a party to the action, at any
place within the state, and the service in all cases be pcrsonal- but
ﬂemths&aadaﬁgaﬂyethefhwsaehsmeshaﬂbeeememﬂané
veid unless not later than one day after such service the originst or &
eepy of the summons and complaint in the maip action between the
parties shall heve been filed in the office of the elerk of said municipal
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eowrt, The disclosure of the garnishee shall be made and all further
proceedings had in the same manner as if the proceedings were in dis-
trict court, except, however, that the summons shall require disclosure
within ten days after service, service upon the defendent judgment
debtor of the garnishee summons shall be made within ten days after
service upon the garnishee. And provided further that no judgment
shall be rendered against the garnishee when the judgment against the
defendant judgment debtor is less than $10, exclusive of costs, nor
when the indebtedness of the garnishee to the deferdast; judgment
debtor, or the value of the property, money, or effects of the defend-
ent judgment debror, in the hands or under the control of the gar-
nishee, as proved, is less than $10.

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 550.37, Subdivi-
sion 13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13.  Ffty Seventy-five percent of the set wvages disposa-
ble earnings of any person earged and unpaid at the time of any indi-
vidual for any pay period which may be subjected to attachment, gar-
nishment or the levy of any execution for any services rendered by
him for another, or an amount of such wages equal to the following
product, whichever is greater: eight times the number of business
days and paid holidays, not to exceed five per calendar week, in the
pay period times the federal minimum hourly wage prescribed by Sec-
tion 6 (a) (1) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Title 29,
United States Code, Section 206 (a) (1), in effect at the time such
wages are payable. MNet wases means the emount of wages eassed and
unpaid; less the ameunts the empleyer is required by law to withheld
es deduet: Disposable earnings means that part of the earnings of an
individual remaining after the deduction from those earnings of
arnounts required by law fo be withheld, A subsequent attachment,
garnishment or levy of execution shall impound such part of earned
and arpaid weges not exempt wades only that pay period’s non-ex-
empt disposable earnings not subject to a prior attachment, garnish-
ment or levy of execution, but in no instance shall more than 58 pet-
cont of net wages earned and unpaid an individual's total non-exempt
disposable earnings in that pay period be subject to attachment, gar-
nishment or levy of execution. Garnishments shall impound the non-
exempt weges disposable earnings in the order of their service upon
the employer. The weages disposable earnings exempt from garnish-
ment are exempt as a matter of right, whether claimed or not by the
person to whom due. Such exemptions may not be waived. Such ex-
empt wages disposable earnings are payable by the employer when
due. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to void or supersede
any valid assignment of wages made prior to the attachment, garnish-
ment, or levy of execution,
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Sec. 24,  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 550.37, Subdivi-
sion 14, is amended to read:

Subd. 14.  The salary or wages of any debtor who is or has
been a recipient of relief based on need, or an inmate of a state
correctional institution shall, upon his return to private employment
after having been a recipient of public relief, or an inmate of a siate
correctional institution, be exempt from attachment, garnishment, or
levy of execution for a period of six months after his return to em-
ployment. He may take advantage of such exemption provisions only
once in every three years. Agencies distributing relief and the com-
missioner of corrections shall, at the request of creditors, inform them
whether or not any debtor has been a recipient of relief based on
need, or an inmate of a state correctional institution, within such pe-
riod of six months.

Sec 25. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.161, is re-
pealed.

Approved June 9, 1969,

CHAPTER 1143—H. F. No. 776

An acr relating to fair campaign practices; political parties form-
ing non-profit corporations to hold real property for use as party
headquarters, amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 211.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 211.27, is
amended to read:

211.27  Political parties; headquarters; ownership; corpora-
tions not to contribute to political campaign.  Subdivision I.  No
corporation doing business in this state shall pay or contribute, or
offer, consent, or agree to pay or contribute, directly or indirectly, any
money, property, free service of its officers or employees or thing of
value to any political party, organization, committee, or individual for
any political purpose whatsoever, or to promote or defeat the candi-
dacy of any person for nomination, election, or appointment to any
political office. If any corporation shall be convicted of violating any
of the provisions of this chapter, it shall be subject to a penalty in the
amount not exceeding $10,000 to be collected as other claims or de-
mands for money are collected; and, if a domestic corporation, in ad-
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